
BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD

OF THE

FILED
ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION JIM J g 2017

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION ATTY R£Q &DISC COMM
CHICAGO

In the Matter of:

JAIME TEODORO ZEAS,

Attorney-Respondent,

No. 6288733.

COMPLAINT

Jerome Larkin, Administrator of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission,

by his attorney, Christopher Heredia, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 761(d), complains of

Respondent, Jaime Teodoro Zeas, who was licensed to practice law in the State of Illinois on

May 4, 2006, and alleges that Respondent has engaged in the following conduct which subjects

Respondent to discipline pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 770:

(Criminal Convictionfor ChildPornography)

1. On May 24, 2015, a McHenry County Grand Jury indicted Respondent on one

count of the offense of child pornography, a Class 1 felony, in the matter of The People of the

State of Illinois v. James T. Zeas, docket number 15CF000297, in the Circuit Court of the

Twenty Second Judicial Circuit, McHenry County. Count One of the indictment charged that

Respondent committed the offense of child pornography, in that Respondent knowingly filmed

A. S., a child whom defendant knew or reasonably should have known to be under the age of 18

years, depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving the lewd exhibition of the

unclothed fully or partially developed breasts of A. S. and where within one year of the victim

attaining the age of 18, the statute of limitations was extended pursuant to Chapter 720, Section
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5/3-5(a) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes to allow for a prosecution of this offense to be

committed at any time, in violation of Chapter 720, Section 5/1 l-20.1(a)(l)(viii) of the 2009

Illinois Compiled Statutes. A certified copy of the indictment is attached as Exhibit One.

2. On February 3, 2017, following a bench trial before the Hon. Michael Feetterer,

Respondent was found guilty on Count One of the indictment.

3. On June 14, 2017, the Hon. Sharon Prather sentenced Respondent to four years

imprisonment in the Illinois Department of Corrections. A certified copy of Respondent's

conviction and sentencing order is attached as Exhibit Two.

4. By reason of the conduct outlined above, Respondent has engaged in the

following misconduct:

a. committing a criminal act that reflects adversely on the
lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in
other respects, in violation of Rule 8.4(b) of the Illinois
Rules of Professional Conduct by conduct including
committing the offense of child pornography, in violation
of 720 ILCS §5/ll-20.1(a)(l)(vii).

WHEREFORE, the Administrator requests that this case be assigned to a panel of the

Hearing Board, that a hearing be conducted, that the panel make findings of fact and conclusions

of fact and law and a recommendation for such discipline as is warranted.

Respectfully submitted,

Jerome Larkin, Administrator
Attorney Registration and

Disciplinary Commission

Christopher Heredia
Counsel for the Administrator

130 East Randolph Drive, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: 312-565-2600
MAINLIB #857706 vl



ADMINISTRATOR'S EXHIBIT 1 



CERTI Fl ED COPY 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

vs. 

JAMEST ZEAS 
DOB: 05/26/1968 
291 DEER TRAIL 
LAKE BARRINGTON, IL 60010 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) No. 1SCF000297 

Report No. 15-224 

FILED 

MAY 14 20f5 
ICATHERfNE M. KEEFE 

~EHRY CTY. CIR. cue. 

) 
) 
) 

Agency: ALGONQUIN POLICE DEPARTMENT 

BILL Of INDICTMENT 

Count I 
111e Grand Jury charges: 

That on or between June 1, 2009 through September 30, 2009, inclusive, in McHenry County, 
State of Illinois, James T. Zeas, defendant committed the offense of CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, in 
thal said defendant knowingly filmed .. a child whom defendant knew or reasonably should 
have known to be under the age of 18 years, depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or 
setting involving the lewd exhibition of the unclothed fully or partially developed breasts of 
.. and where within one year of the victim attaining the age of 18, the statute of limitations 
was extended pursuant to Chapter 720, Section 5/3-5(a) of the lllinois Compiled Statutes to 
allow for a prosecution of this offense to be commenced at any time., in violation of Chapter 
720, Section 5/ 11-20.1 (a) (1) (vii) of the 2009 Illinois Compiled Statutes. 

Class 1 felony 

A TRUE BILL 

CERTIFICA.TIO'S 
I. Kalbt<nne M. Keef-t. Cl('f'= of the ::!.?"4 Jud1CL3.I C'u<-uir C'ourt 
Md{~· C'OODl}. IDW(lh, 00 !wnby ('ltttlfy f:Jl(' til1t)\~ NtU'CC 

OO]t)' as tr ap~r.. fri>s.L !he n"Cwd .. acd tileos im ~· t>ffri:e. 
CN Wll'N'ES-.."i \VHFJlF.Of. l ~·f" hL"rf"muo 'f.l!'t my hnnd .md 
r:J1.m.•d ui bf. dibtf'd tbt- S<Hil of ltx- -aid Conrt 

DATE 02/ 15/2017 
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LIST OF WITNESSES 

DETECTIVE MISTY MARI NIER 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22nd JUDICIAL COURT 

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

The within indictment returned in open court on MAY 14. 2015. 

Total bail set, with warrant of arrest ordered to issue $10.000.00, 10% posted. 

Received 02-15-2017 08:12 AM I Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-15-2017 08:16 AM I Transaction #1711167448 /Case #15CF000297 
Page 2 of 2 



ADMINISTRATOR'S EXHIBIT 2 



IN ~RCUIT COURT OF McHENRY COUNTY..INOIS 
W. 22 nd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF IWNOIS 

vs. 

Defendant 

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged guilty o 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby Is sentenced to confinement In the Illinois Department of 
Corrections for the term of years and months specified for each offense. 

DATE OF 
{:.NTENCE. MSR 

Yrs. __Mos. -1_ Yr.Sit> lfi 
AJtdW'til ~ 

_Yrs. _Mos. - Yr. 
and said sentence shall run (cconcurrent with) ( cconsecutlve to) the sentence Imposed on: _____ _ 

Yrs. Mos. Yr. -and said sentence shall run (Cconcurrent with) ( cconsecutlve to) the sentence Imposed on: _____ _ 

Yrs. Mos. Yr. - -and said sentence shall run (Cconcurrent with) ( c consecutive to) the sentence Imposed on._· ------

The Court finds that the defendant Is: 

D Eligible for and Is sentenced to an extended term pursuant to 730 ILCS S/5-8-2. 

D Convicted of a class - offense but sentenced as a Oan X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS S/S-S·3(c)(8). 

~ The ~~fff]ds that the defendant ts entitled to receive cr~~e actually served In custody from YJi,.9 /l'i" [specify date(s)] 

D 
to ~ from 2J3J11 to ~fitl.f/~fm to 

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for~ o~n~numerated In counts, ___ resulted In great 
boclfly harm to the victim. (730 ILCS Sl3-6-3(a)(2)(111) ). 

D The Court further finds ,that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements and Is approved for placement In the Imp.ct 
lnarceratlon program. If the Department accepts the defendant and determines that the defendant has successfully completed the 
program, the sentence shall be reduced to time considered served upon certification to the Cou .. '-·· •'-- "'---.. ---· •'--· •'-- ..a..c..-"'--· 
has successfully completed the program. Written consent Is attached. c ~ R r 1 r ,1 c· A r 1 o ~ 

I. Kart ... nue :'>{. K"'-'t". Cl'tl: <>! 111• ~ ?"' Jl>31r1al C"ue.11t ())ort 

D The Court funher finds that the offense was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or 

D rr IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sentence(s) Imposed on count(s) be ( D 
sentense Imposed In case number n the Circuit Court of County. 

D IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the defendant serve D 75% D 85% D 100% of said sente 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court deliver a certified copy of this order to tt 

M~H"""' C'<lllal). WUl>lh . ..,, b'-1>1\l'.I' <>'ttltli Qie a'tt<>w <-<ttT..::t 
<'"VY~' u "Pi"'"'"' lroru OH. n!<Otd• m;J (,.,._ ltl tUV <>f!tco. 
tN Wtl;>;f.~<; \VHF.RF.Of l haw h~r.,unco""' n>\' h•nd 1111d 
, .. m•d on t:.. Jfft,....,:I lb<- S<-nl of !bi- -.aid C<>nn 

~ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Sheriff take the defendant Into custody and deliver him to the Department of Corrections which 
shall confine said defendant until expiration of his sentence or untll he is otherwise released by operation of law. 

~ IT is FURTHER ORDERED that ~tt ~ a, fhto, of 511 DOO and ('1¥,llf cork 

This order Is ( tx:I effective Immediately),( t8:jsstata)'tyed!d-au"111ttttll======~). 

DATE: k P.f-11-

Approved 4-18-08 by Conference of Chief Judges 
Received 06-15-2017 03:19 PM I Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-15-2017 03:32 PM I Transaction #1711184202 /Case #15CF000297 
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